BEFORE THE E	ENVIRONMEN' STATE OF W	TAL QUALITY COUNCIL, YOMING	FILED
IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF	1	Jim Rub Environn	APR 2 8 2010 Y. Executive Secretary Council
VIOLATION ISSUED TO:	)	DOCKET NO. 09-5212A	Y, Executive Secretary  Quality Council
Shane R. Taylor	)		10//
Property Owner	)	ORDER APPROVING MOTION	
Former VP&S Equipment	)	TO CONTINUE	
413 Laurel Court	)		
Gillette, WY 82718	)		

On this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010, the above entitle matter came on before Presiding Officer Tom Coverdale on the unopposed Motion to Continue filed by the Department of Environmental Quality. After review of the Motion and the case file the Council finds that good cause exists to continue this matter.

WHEREFORE, the oral argument scheduled for May, 13, 2010 is hereby continued until September 9<sup>th</sup>, 2010.

SO ORDERED this 28<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2010.

Tom Coverdale, Presiding Officer

**Environmental Quality Council** 

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714

Cheyenne, WY 82002

(307) 777-7170

FAX: (307) 777-6134

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER APPROVING MOTION TO CONTINUE** by electronic mail to the following:

> John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov

Luke Esch Asst. Attorney General lesch@state.wy.us

also by depositing the same in the United States mail addressed to:

Shane R. Taylor Property Owner Former VP&S Equipment 1415 Holloway Sheridan, WY 82801

> Kim Waring, Sr. Off. Supp. Spec. Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134